
Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

Pinellas County 
 

January 30th, 2024 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0967D 

 
Renewal of Memorandum of Understanding with St. Petersburg 
College Veterinary Technology Program for the use and access of 
Pinellas County Animal Services animals for the practical portions 
of the educational program. 
 

 
Animal Services 

 
N/A 

 
11/27/2024 

 
 2.  

 
 23-0855D 

 
Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and the Town of 
Kenneth City for the County to serve as the Building 
Department/Building Official to have jurisdiction as the local 
enforcing agency in compliance of the Florida Building Code. 

 
Building Services 

 
N/A 

 
12/29/2023 

 
 3. 

 
 23-1099D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with the Tampa Bay Bowl 
Association, Inc. d/b/a ReliaQuest Bowl for a Fiscal Year 2024 
Elite Event. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
01/04/2024 

 
 4. 

 
 23-1007D 

 
Amendment to the Funding Agreement with Creative Pinellas Inc. 
for a time extension for SPACEcraft, a traveling public art project 
provided through the BP Economic Settlement. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
Amendment retroactively extends the term 

from July 1, 2023, to January 31, 2024, 
for project closeout and final report, at 

no additional cost. 
 

 
12/11/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 5. 

 
 23-0512D 

 
Contract for Exhibition Participation with IMEX America Ltd., for booth 
space at 2023 IMEX America, including indemnification provisions. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$73,200.00 

 
12/05/2023 

 
 6. 

 
 23-0970D 

 
Production Agreement with Florida Man, LLC for production of 
“Mermaid.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
11/21/2023 

 
 7. 

 
 23-0785D 

 
Exhibitor Agreement with Pittsburgh Travel Showcase LLC for 
exhibition space at the 2024 Pittsburgh Travel Showcase, including 
indemnification provisions. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$1,695.00 

 
11/20/2023 

 
 8. 

 
 23-0977D 

 
Fiscal Year 2023 Administrative Budget Amendment No. 4 to realign 
appropriations in Convention and Visitor’s Bureau’s Tourist 
Development Tax (TDT) Fund. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
Approval realigns $50,000.00 from the Aid to 
Private Organization account to the Trans To 
Tax Collector account within Convention and 

Visitor’s Bureau’s Transfer and Reserves 
Center in the TDT Fund. 

 
11/18/2023 

 
 9. 

 
 23-0969D 

 
Production Agreement with The Idea Factory, LLC dba Big Table 
Media for production of “Rock The Block Season 5.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$100,000.00 

 
11/15/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 10. 

 
 23-0971D 

 
Tourism Promotion Agreement with the City of Treasure Island for 
a Fiscal Year 2024 Elite Event. 
 
 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$75,000.00 

 
11/15/2023 

 
 11. 

 
 23-1000D 

 
Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Commercial Grant Program. 
 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$40,000.00 

 
11/22/2023 

 
 12. 

 
 23-1073D 

 
Partial release of a cash bond held as completion surety for work in 
the right-of-way at 1919 Edgewater Drive Clearwater, Edgewater 
Valor Capital, LLC. 
 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
01/03/2024 

 
 13. 

 
 23-0913D 

 
Project Development Grant Agreement from the Duke Energy 
Advancing Sites grant fund for a feasibility study to create a new 
utilities corridor on the STAR Center site. 
 

 
Economic Development 

 
$135,000.00 

 
Grant funds 

 
County match not required  

 

 
11/20/2023 

 
 14. 

 
 23-0854D 

 
Grant Agreement No. G0480 for Emergency Management is a 
Performance Grant to fund maintaining emergency management 
plans and programs. 
 

 
Emergency Management 

 
$228,737.00 

 
Grant funds 

 
County match required 

 
 

 
10/20/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 15. 

 
 23-0642D 

 
First Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance and Use Restriction 
Agreement with WestCare GulfCoast - Florida, Inc., for A Turning 
Point Emergency Shelter facility rehabilitation. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
The First Amendment extends the term of 

agreement CD21WCTP2 six months to March 
31, 2024, to provide additional time for project 

completion, and extends the term of the 
Restricted Period six months, to April 1, 2043, 

restricting the use of the property as an 
emergency shelter to homeless individuals with 

substance abuse issues. 
 

 
12/23/2023 

 
 16. 

 
 23-0811D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with Community 
Action Stops Abuse, Inc., for domestic violence shelter improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed  

 
$100,000.00 

 
12/12/2023 

 
 17. 

 
 23-1029D 

 
Agreement with the University of Florida for services associated with 
the Historic Resources Survey of Flood Hazard Areas, Phase 3. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
$50,000.00 

 
Grant funds 

 
12/11/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 18. 
 

 
 23-0934D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with Society of St. Vincent de Paul (SVdP) 
South Pinellas, Inc. d/b/a St. Vincent de Paul CARES, for a 
Community Development Block Grant funded facility rehabilitation. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
The Second Amendment to Agreement 

CD22SVdP amends the legal description to 
remove adjacent parcels owned by SVdP that 

are not receiving CDBG funding but were 
inadvertently included in the original agreement 

and therefore subject to the use restriction. 
SVdP intends to construct a 73-unit affordable 
housing apartment complex on the adjacent 

parcels. 
 

The Second Amendment also provides an 
additional $83,620.46 in CDBG funding to 

cover the cost of the bids that came in higher 
than the original allocated amount for the 

project. 
 

 
12/6/2023 

 
 19. 

 
 23-0767D 

 
Land Trust Agreement with the Housing Finance Authority of Pinellas 
County for the affordable housing development Oakhurst Trace by 
Southport Development. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Total maximum expenditure $6.75M 

 
On June 22,2021 (Legistar file 21-1031A), the 

Board of County Commissioners (Board) 
authorized the County Administrator to 

negotiate and approve the terms and final 
funding amounts not to exceed Board 

approved amounts. 
 

 
12/01/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 20. 

 
 23-0781D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with Boys & Girls 
Clubs of the Suncoast, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant 
funded facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$60,692.78 

 
11/18/2023 

 
 21. 

 
 23-0946D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance Agreement with Young Men’s Christian Association of 
the Suncoast, Inc. d/b/a YMCA of the Suncoast, Inc. for a Community 
Development Block Grant funded facility rehabilitation. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$54,967.00 

 
11/18/2023 

 
 22. 

 
 23-0887D 

 
Affordable housing funding recommendation for Morningside Safe 
Haven by Boley Centers, Inc. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
$40,000.00 

 
Total maximum loan amount 

 

 
11/06/2023 

 
 23. 

 
 23-0966D 

 
Assignment of Seminole City/County Funds from the Opioid Litigation 
to the Pinellas County City/County Fund. 

 
Human Services 

 
There is no cost associated with entering into 

this assignment. Pinellas County will be eligible 
to receive an administrative fee for supporting 
the administration and oversight of Seminole 

allocation. 
 

 
01/03/2024 

 
 24. 

 
 23-1112D 

 
Certification of Low-Income Pool Charity Costs. 

 
Human Services 

 
$222,427.00 

 
01/03/2024 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 25. 

 
 23-0987D 

 
Funding agreement for the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Trust Fund 
program. Funding agreement with Boley Centers, Inc. (Boley), Gulf 
Coast Jewish Family and Community Services, Inc. (Gulf Coast 
JFCS), Operation PAR, Inc. (PAR), Personal Enrichment Through 
Mental Health Services, Inc. (PEMHS), and Westcare Gulfcoast-
Florida, Inc. (WestCare) for the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Trust Fund 
program. 
 

1.) PAR 
2.) PEMHS 
3.) Gulf Coast JFCS 
4.) Boley 
5.) West Care 

 
Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.) $9,749.50 
2.) $5,399.52 
3.) $3,927.81 
4.) $5,032.91 
5.) $9,942.00 

 

 
12/28/2023 

 
 26. 

 
 23-1032D 

 
Criminal Justice, Mental Health, and Substance Abuse Reinvestment 
Grant Notice of intent to submit an application. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$400,000.00 

 
Per year / for three years 

 
In-kind match is required 

 

 
12/07/2023 

 
 27. 

 
 23-1004D 

 
Grant award acceptance for the U.S. Department of Justice Fiscal 
Year 2023 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
$59,832.00 

 
Grant funds 

 
County match not required 

 

 
12/05/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 28. 

 
 23-0555D 

 
Signatory Agreement with state and local agencies to continue the 
Data Collaborative. 

 
Human Services 

 
The agreement provides the initial structure 
and Task Force to allow governmental and 

certain private agencies to share information in 
accordance with Florida Statute 163.62 

Collaborative Client Information Systems. 
 

 
11/30/2023 

 
 29. 
 

 
 23-0933D 

 
First Option of Renewal and Second Amendment with Westcare 
Gulfcoast - Florida, Inc. for the Cooperative Agreement to benefit 
homeless individuals. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
The First Option of Renewal and Second 

Amendment allocates $220,657.50 to 
Westcare. 

 
11/30/2023 

 
 30. 

 
 23-0842D 

 
Final reports for the 2019 Criminal Justice, Mental Health, and 
Substance Abuse Reinvestment Grant with the Florida Department of 
Children and Families. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
A refund of $259,959.27 will be issued 

through the Clerk Finance out of the 
Public Defender’s Fiscal Year 2023 

approved budget for the unexpended 
portion of the funds received. 

 

 
11/18/2023 

 
 31. 

 
 23-0839D 

 
Funding agreement with Community Health Centers of Pinellas, Inc. 
d/b/a Evara health to support expanded local services. 

 
Human Services 

 
Evara is estimated to receive an additional 

$896,764.00 in Low Income Pool funding from 
the State. 

 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign 

this funding Amendment is granted pursuant to 
Resolution 17-70. 

 

 
11/14/2023 



Period Ending  
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 32. 

 
 23-0813D 

 
Receipt and File Report of Fiscal Year 2022 write-offs for accounting 
purposes. 

 
Management and Budget 

 
$2,360,225.25 

 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign 

this Write-Off Claim is granted pursuant to 
Resolution No. 05-61. 

 

 
11/28/2023 

 
 33. 

 
 23-0994D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for Junction 311 Florida LLC, in partnership 
with Run and Help Foundation, inc for the Holiday Distance Classic at 
John Taylor Park on December 10, 2023. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
N/A 

 
11/22/2023 

 
 34. 

 
 23-0978D 

 
St. Petersburg Foundation Events Funding Fiduciary Agreement with 
the Pinellas County Community Redevelopment Agency. 

 
Pinellas County 

Redevelopment Agency 

 
$20,000.00 

 
12/18/2023 

 
 35. 

 
 23-1010D 

 
Hazard Mitigation Grant program application modification with the 
Florida Division of Emergency Management for the construction of 
McKay Creek Operable Lake Controls and Supervisory Control and 
Data Acquisition project. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
12/05/2023 

 
 36. 

 
 23-0956D 

 
First Amendment to the Funding Agreement between the Tampa Bay 
Estuary Program and Pinellas County for Habitat Restoration at 
Roosevelt Creek Channel 5. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
The First Amendment reallocates and 

increases grant funding from $100,000.00 to 
$106,800.00 for the construction and habitat 

restoration for new plantings along the project. 
 

 
11/15/2023 



Period Ending 
1/4/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 
 

File ID Title Requesting 
Department

Dollar 
Value

Approved 
Date

 37. 23-0900D Grant agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection for Title V Air Pollution Control services. 

Public Works $57,925.37 

Grant funds 

Fiscal Years 2023 through 2025 

County match not required 

10/26/2023 

 38. 23-1068D Release of Liens for the months of September, October, 
and November 2023. 

Utilities Liens paid in full 12/19/2023 

 39. 23-1069D Notice of Liens for the months of October and November 2023. Utilities N/A 12/15/2023 

D 


